
SOUTHERN RAILWAY 

No. P (G) 532/\/ AEN/Selection /CCBT(70%)/2025-26 

PPS to AGM for kind information of AGM 
DGM Co-Ord & Secretary to GM for the kind information of GM 

CPM/MTP/MS SDGM PCSO 

PCE CAOICN/MS CAO/CN/ERS CAO/CN/BNC CAO/CN/RSP CEE/Proj/MS 

DRMs/MAS PGT TVC TPJ MDU SA 

DRM/P/MAS TVC TPJ PGT MDU SA 

Dy.CE/EWSIAJJ Dy.CE/TMC/RPM 

GM/COREIALD GMIRCF/Kapurthala. 

Sr.DEN/Co-ord/MAS TVC TPJ PGT MDU SA Dy.CE/CN/PTJ 
Dy.CPLO/HQ/MAS DD/PG/MAS Principal/SRCETC/TBM 

General Manager's Office, 
Personnel Department, 
Chennai - 600 003. 

The General Manager/RITES/MAS-600 006 

Date: 14 .08.2025. 

Managing Director, Konkan Railway Corporation, Belapur Bhavan, 
Plot No.6, Sector Il, CBD Belapur, New Bombay 400 614. 

Managing Director/RITES, 27 Barakambha Road, New Delhi. 

Managing Director/RITES, Southern Region, Mount Chambers, 
IV Floor, 758 Anna Salai, Chennai 600 002. 

Bhikaji Cama Place, R. K. Puram, New Delhi - 110 066. 

Managing Director/lRCON, Palika Bhavan, No.13 R.K.Puram, New Delhi 110 110. 

Joint General Manager (P&A), RVNL, I Floor, August Kranti Bhawan, 

CPM/RVNL, Mezzanine Floor, Thirumayilai Railway Station, Mylapore, Chennai 4. 
CAO/COFMOW, Tilak Bridge, New Delhi. 

Sub: 70% Selection for the Group-B post of AEN - Engineering Department 
Pay Matrix Level-8 -through Centralized Computer Based Objective Type 
examination (CCBT) � Publication of Panel - Reg. 

&&&& 

Ref: This Office letter of even No. dt.20.11.2024, 10.03.2025, 23.05.2025, 
02.07.2025, 14.07.2025 & 22.07.2025. 

LH8 

in 

The selection for the Group-B post of AEN for promotion from Group 'C to Group 
'B service against 70% selection in the Civil Engineering Department for filling up of 63 
vacancies (UR -50, SC- O8 ST - o5 Total - 63, including PwBD-5) was notified vide 
this office notification dated 20.11.2024 & 02.07.2025. 



The undermentioned Group 'C' employees of Engineering Department who have 
obtained qualifying marks in the written examination held on 04.05.2025 and 18.05.2025 
(Main) & 01.06.2025 (Supplementary), Record of Service and Viva-voce held on 
24.07.2025, 25.07.2025. 28.07.2025, 31.07.2025, 01.08.2025 and 02 08.2025 for being 
placed in the panel for promotion to the Group 'B' post of Assistant Engineer (AEN) are 
placed in the Provisional Panel in the order of seniority, as under: 

SI. HRMS ID/ 
No. Roll No 

(In the order of seniority) 

2 

3 

5 

6 

9 

10 

11 

12 

14 

5 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

RDWSPQ 
570211001 

BPIRC8/ 
161211142 

QKITNFI 
176211070 

RSJHPTI 
602211146 
ZKPWDCI 
570211058 

GFJDEWI 
143211119 

NNZYXKI 
163211017 

JSGNWB/ 
568211290 

HKOICTI 
602211177 

RECSKX 
567211083 

RSBFBUI 
602211149 

UEQAWEI 

163211148 

CWERDR/ 
602211163 

UGEONCI 
569211047 

XCRIEKI 
161211175 

JDRXQU 
153211139 
ANCLHGI 

143211099 
XISUSO/ 
569211042 
SBYKMT/ 

570211009 
ZLSLQB/ 
568211296 

Name S/Shri/Smt 

HLUHGG/ 

571211120 

K. DHARMALINGAM 

A. RAJESWARI 

VKALIAPPAN 

S. RAMESH 

N. SRIDHAR 

M.SELVAKUMARAN 

V. GIREESH 

S.RAMESH 

T. ANIL KUMAR 

S. RAMANUJAM 

R. LOKABIRAMAN 

AJIT. N.B. 

N.C. VIJAYA KUMAR 

S.SYED ABDUL 
SALAM IBRAHIM 

M.ETHIRAJAN 

A. DAVID 

M. VARAPRASAD 
RAO 

M.KALAIYARASI 

C.NAVAMANI 

V MURUGANANDAM 

N.V.V. 
SATYANARAYANA 

D.O.B. 

03.05.67 

23.09.67 

02.05.66 

13.05.67 

31.05.68 

11.07.68 

16.05.67 

30.06.66 

08.05.69 

10.06.68 

25.05.69 

25.05.66 

15.04.68 

18.06.66 

31.03.66 

13.04.71 

07.08.66 

12.05.66 

03.05.66 

05.06.68 

20.03.74 

Designation & 
Station 

SSE(P.WAY)/ 
CN/MS 

SSE(DRAWING 
CIVIL)/CN MS 

sSE(PWAY)/MDU 

SSE(WORKS)TPJ 

SSE(P.WAY)/SA 
SSE/BRIDGEI 

MAS 
SSE(WORKS)CN/ 

ERS 

SSE(WORKS)/CNI 
ERS 

SSE(WORKS))CN/ 
ERS 

SSE(WORKS))CNI 
ERS 

SSEWORKS/MDU 

SSE(WORKS))CNI 
MS 

SSE(WORKS)/HQ UR 

SSE(WORKS)/SA 

UR 

SC 

MS 

SSE(WORKS)/MDU 

SSE(WORKS) 
CN/MS 

ST 

SSE(WORKS)/HQ 

ST 

SSE(WORKS)/TPJ 

UR 

SC 

UF 

UR 

UR 

UR 

SC 

SSE(WORKS)/HQ JR NO 

sSE(WORKS)/TPJ UR NO 

UR 

UR 

UR 

SSE(WORKS))CN JR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UF 

PwB 

ST 

D 

SC 

NC 

NC 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NC 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NC 

NO 

To be 

Charged 
against 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 



SI. 
No 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

HRMS IDI 

Roll No 

QQEHIU! 
161211185 
JUIFIMI 
568211300 
OLKLTEI 
570211021 
TMXGTGI 
602211173 

ZBBPIU! 
565211156 
FBPCWL 
565211009 

PKOZTYI 
176211077 
DXMRYKI 
569211017 

BGBLBRI 
161211303 

AROHYX 
567211115 

PETBWB/ 
566211032 

WUYGJ/ 
571211049 
RLJNXFI 
163211103 

ZOGJBI/ 
565211154 

KRERCOI 
567211086 

ANYDINI 

143211079 

KUFLKCI 
143211033 

ISOBCG/ 
163211080 

AOIIXA 
602211167 

OCWSXFI 

568211313 

GHINBTI 
143211091 
AMWURZ/ 
163211114 

WPMPEDI 
567211080 

LLROYLU 
566211013 

ELXNAXI 
566211020 

UZMJQFI 
570211062 

DOCJNDI 

176211083 

COEELZI 
161211191 

Name SIShri/Smt 

S. BALAMURUGAN 

C RAJAGOPAL 

D. VIVEK KUMAR 

V. RAJENDRAN 

RAJU FRANCIS 

REJI MATHEW 

M. JEYA 
MURUGESALINGAM 

Y. JOHN CLEMENT 

R.ELANGO 

SUKKALA AMEED 
KUMAR 

J. GABRIEL 

SIVA VENKATA 
PRASAD SAJJA 
G. GOPI SHANKAR 

BEENA KRISHNAN 

A. NALLAKUTTALAM 

CHIRANJEEVI LAKE 

CHAMARTHI 

RAVINDRA BABU 

SHAJI GEORGE 

SARITH KUMARB 

M SHANKAR 

BRAMAMOORTHY 

CHERIAN JACOB 

R ANURADHA 

BUDARAJU 
VEERARAGHAVULU 

MRADHAKRISHNAN 

P. JAWAHAR 

L.SRIDHAR 

L. DURAI KUMAR 

D.O.B. 

07 06.81 

20.04,67 

15.07.80 

01.06,68 

01.06.66 

31.05.69 

31.05.69 

09.07.67 

06.05.71 

30.06.78 

01,06.77 

10.08.73 

20.10.84 

19.06.76 

22.03.67 

15.06.80 

03.03.69 

2505.66 

30 08.68 

08 10.76 

15 04 69 

27.04 66 

17 1066 

25 07 66 

05 05 69 

30 05 85 

13. 12.86 

07.04.76 

Designation & 
Station 

SSE(WORKS)/SA 

SSE/TM/RPM 

SSE(WORKS)/MAS UR 

SSE(PWAY)/CNI 
MS 

SSE(PNAY)/SA SC NO 

SSE(DRAWING 
CIVILVHQ 

SSE(DRAWING 
CIVIL)YCN MS 
SSE(DRAWING 

SSE(P.WNAY)/MDU UR 

CIVIL)/TPJ 
SSE(DRAWING 

CIVIL/TVC 

SSE(D&D)/HQ 

SSE(PWAY)/TVC UR NO 

UR 

SSE(PWAY)YPGT UR NC 

SSE(PWNAY)/MAS 

SC 

SSE(PWAY)/TVC 

ST 

CVIHQ (Ex-Cadre) 

UR 

SSE/TM/RPM 

CNIMS 
SSE(WORKS)/CN 

MS 

UR 

SSE(PWAY)/SA 

SSE/BRIDGES/TPJ UR NO 

SSE(PWAY)/MDU 

SSE(PWAY)SA 

UR 

SSE(PWAY)/MAS ST 

SC 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

SSE/DRAWINGITVC UR NO 

UR 

UR 

UR 

PwB 

SC 

D 

NO 

NO 

SC 

SC 

NO 

SC 

ST 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NC 

NO 

NO 

SSE(WORKS)/HQ UR 

SSEWORKS/PGT 

SSEWORKS/HQ UR NO 

SSE(WORKS)/ UR NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

UR NO 

NC 

NC 

NO 

NC 

NC 

NO 

To be 

Charged 
against 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

SC 

SC 

ST 



SI 

No 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

65 

56 

57 

58 

59 

2. 

S 

N 

3 

5 

HRMS ID/ 

6 

Roll No 
XAGGYH/ 
176211025 

7 

WYROCEI 
568211298 

8 

AUOIYMI 
176211081 
BLJGYR/ 
565211152 

SWYDWQ/ 
571211041 
JMPQTD 

568211294 

EGFKCB/ 
176211068 

WHZHXO/ 
602211183 

BWYCZA 
569211053 

MNUUKCI 
163211013 

HRMS ID/ 
Roll No 

EJTENS/ 

161211133 

Name S/Shri/Smt 

C KANIRAJ 

(in the order of seniority) 

569211061 

GURU CHARAN 

MURMU 

UPLIGCI 

M. BALAMURUGAN 

565211001 

V. SANDHYA 

ZCTKAFI 

JAYRAM RAM 

567211015 

S. REVATHY 

DXLCIMI 

M. PONNIRULANDI 

176211076 

K. GOPI 

BUNEV XALXO 

OMROLQ/ TV RAHNA 
567211121 

YASHVANT MEENA 

GDFXPOI K.S. RAJI 
567211113 

GOMISUI B.S. 
565211147 PRATHAPAN 

Name S/Shri/Smt 

FXXOWVAI A. HILARY 

T. ELANGO 

SURESH 
SUDINAN F 

SHAMBHU 

D.O.B. 

KUMAR 

02.06.77 

M. ABDUL 
RAHUMAN 

02.01.75 

28.05.81 

25.04.81 

08.12.82 

01.03.79 

12.02.75 

01.05.75 

15.12.68 

01.07.92 

(59 only) 

DOB 

21-06-86 

08-04-86 

14-09-81 

31-05-66 

Designation & 
Station 

17-02-71 

SSE(PWAY)MDU 

23-05-69 

SSE(PWAY)/MAS 

SSE(PWAY)/MDU 

SSE(PWAY)/TVC 

SSE/PWAY)/TPJ 

SSE(PWAY)/HQ 

SSE(PWAY)/MDU 

Chief Work Study 
Inspector/HQ 

(Ex-cadre) 
SSEIPWAYIMDU 

SSE/D&DICNI 

ERS 

letter 
Extended Panel: In terms of Para 2 of Railway Board's 

No. E(GP)2021/2/2/EP dated 04.03.2021 (RBE No.15/2021), 12UR, 01SC and Nil ST 

employees being empanelled to the post of AEN and charged against UR are retiring 

within the vacancy cycle itself, i.e., 01.01.2025 to 31.12.2026. 

Designation & 
Station 

Hence, "Extended Panel" consisting of the following employees is formed in the 

order of seniority, provisionally. 

SSE(DRAWING 
CIVIL)/CN MS 

SSE(PWAY)HQ 

SSE(PWAY)HQ 

SSE(PWAY)/TVC 

SSE(PWAY)/MDU 

PGT 

SSE(PWAY)/MAS 

UR 
SC 

23-06-73 

SSE(PWAY)/MDU 08-05-80 

ST 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 

ST 

ST 

ST 

UR 

UF 

UR 

ST 

UR 

UR 

UB 

JR 

UR NO 

SSE(PWAYY UR NO 

PwB 

PwB 
SC D 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NC 

(OL) 

NC 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

ES 
LD 

To be 

Charged 
against 

SC 

ST 

SC 

SC 

SC 

UR 

UR 

SC 

(PwBD) 

JR 

ST 

UR 

ST 

UR 

UR 

S 

ST 

To be 

Charged 
against 

UR 

UR 



SI. 
N 

10 

11 

12 

13 

3. 

4 

SI. 
No 

HRMS ID/ 
Roll No 

1 

INNIBI 

571211045 

HXPOMO/ 
57 1211057 
OPXDYQ/ 
143211128 

provisionally 

JPDJPJ/ 
571211053 

MSPPGS/ 

565211029 

HRMS ID/ 
Roll No 

Name 

HCXXJMI 
570211044 

S/Shri/Smt 

K JAHEER 
HUSSAIN 
HAKEEM 
RV 
SARAVANAN 
ALOK RANJAN 
SHARAN 

MURALIDHARAN 

TV. PADMESH 

Name 
S/Shri/Smt 

DOB 

R. MURUGAN 

10-07-7O 

12-02-81 

14-02-82 

14-07-72 

27-12-75 

(13 only) 

D.0.B. 

Designation & 
Station 

SSE(PWAY) 
IHQ 

SAFETY 
COUNSELLOR/TPJ 

(Ex-cadre) 

SSE(PWAY)/TPJ UR NO 

SSE(PWAY)/TPJ UR NO 

09-05-75 

(one only) 

PGT 

Designation & 
Station 

UR 

Since Shri B.S. PRATHAPAN (UR), SSE (PWAY)/TVC, included in the Extended 

Panel (S. No 4 above), is retiring during the vacancy cycle i.e.. 01.01.2025 to 31.12 2026 

an additional name is placed in the "Extended Panel", in the order of seniority. 

UR 
SO 

SC 

ST 

SSE(PWay)/SA UR 

ST 

SSE/P. WAYIUSFD/ JR NO 

PwB 

UR 

UR 

D 

NO 

Copy to: PCPO, CPOIA, CPOIG, CPO/IR - for kind information please. 

Dy.CPO/Training, Dy CE&Secy. To PCE APO/IR& Trg 

NO 

NO 

To be 

Charged 
against 

The Provisional Panel has been approved by the General Manager on 14 08 2025 

UR 

UR 

(R. Rajesh Kumar) 

UR 

UR 

PwBD Charged 
against 

GS/SRMU, DREU, NFIR, AISC&ST REA, AIOBC REA, SROA, SRPOA 

JR 

The recommendation in respect of Shri Alexander Daniel.AD, SSE(P Way/TVC 

Shri D. Kannan, SSE(Works)/MDU ,Shri D. Suresh, SSE(P. Way), SA and Shri P S 

Balasubramanian SSE(P.Way)/MAS are kept in the sealed cover in terms of Railway 

Board's Letter Nos E(D&A)92 RG 6-149(A) dated 21.01.1993 and 2006/N-1/DAR/1/9 

dated 06 09.2006. 

To be 

5. Since there is only one eligible PwBD employee being empanelled, the remaining 04 

PwBD vacancies should be taken into account in the next vacancy cycle by way of 

carrying forward of the reservation 

6. In terms of Railway Board's letter No 2018-E(SCT)I/25/9 dated 19 06 2018 (RBE No 

91/2018 & PBC No 116/2018). the above Panel is provisional and the 

promotions will be subject to further orders which may be passed by the Hon ble Supreme 

Court. 

UR 

Asst Personnel Officer/Gaz/CBT 

for General Manager 
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